

Network notification—Humana Healthy Horizons in Indiana

Note date: April 9, 2026
To: Humana Healthy Horizons® in Indiana provider network
for Indiana PathWays for Aging
From: Humana Healthy Horizons in Indiana
Subject: Provider reference module update—behavioral health services

In May 2025 Indiana Health Coverage Programs (IHCP) published Version 4.0 of the [Behavioral Health Services Provider Reference Module](#).

Key updates include the following sections:

Opioid Treatment in the Emergency Department

The IHCP covers initiation and coordination of opioid treatment in the emergency department (ED) setting. For dates of service on or after July 7, 2022, the IHCP covers procedure code G2213—initiation of medication for the treatment of opioid use disorder in the ED setting, including assessment, referral to ongoing care and arranging access to supportive services (list separately in addition to code for primary procedure).

Billing information for procedure code G2213 includes the following:

- The services can be used for any or all of the following components:
 - Payment for assessment
 - Referral to ongoing care
 - Follow-up after treatment begins
 - Arranging access to supportive services
- To receive reimbursement for G2213, a provider would report this code in addition to a regular ED visit evaluation and management (E/M) service on a professional claim (CMS-1500 claim form or electronic equivalent). For emergency services provided in an ED, the IHCP requires ED providers to use Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) codes 99281–99285 to reflect the appropriate level of screening exam.

Procedure code G2213 is not reimbursable on an institutional claim (UB-04 claim form or electronic equivalent).

Mobile Crisis Intervention

As part of the 988 Suicide and Crisis Lifeline initiative implemented by House Enrolled Act (HEA) 1222 (2022), effective July 1, 2023, the IHCP added Medicaid coverage for crisis intervention services rendered by mobile crisis teams designated by the Division of Mental Health and Addiction (DMHA).

Designated crisis intervention services are reimbursable when rendered by an IHCP-enrolled community mental health center (CMHC) (provider type 11, specialty 111) with a DMHA designation as a mobile crisis unit.

Only mobile crisis units designated by the DMHA and following IC 12-21-8-3 and IC 12-21-8-10 will receive IHCP reimbursement for mobile crisis services. Medicaid reimbursement is not available for services rendered before the mobile crisis unit receives its DMHA designation.

For all changes in the 4.0 version of the Behavioral Health Services Provider Reference Module, please visit [Behavioral Health Services](#).

If you have questions or need assistance, please email INMedicaidProviderRelations@humana.com or call Provider Services at 866-274-5888 (TTY: 711), Monday – Friday, 8 a.m. – 8 p.m., Eastern time.